## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Снар. 219.

#### Chapter 219.

An act to amend the ninety-fourth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 94, sec. 37, R.S., amended.

Right of redemption in mortgaged land situated in more than one town or county, notice of sale, how given.

Sale to be valid.

Sect. 1. The ninety-fourth chapter of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by inserting, at the end of the thirty-seventh section, the following words, viz: "and if the mortgaged land be situated in two or more towns, the notifications above mentioned shall be posted in some public place in each of such towns; and in two towns adjoining to each of them, if such there be. And when the mortgaged land is situated in two or more counties, the sheriff or a deputy sheriff of either of the counties may sell the whole right of redemption; and if it appear that he gave the notices as above prescribed, the sale shall be in all respects as effectual as if the land had been situated wholly within a town of his own county.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 28, 1852.]

#### Chapter 220.

An act in relation to bonds issued by railroad corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Power to issue bonds for certain purposes. Sect. 1. Every railroad corporation within this state, shall have power to issue its bonds for the purpose of building or furnishing its road, or paying any debts contracted in the building and equipment of the same, bearing interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, and secured in such manner as they may deem expedient.

Bonds issued, amount of, &c.

- Sect. 2. Bonds issued under the provisions of this act, shall not be for sums less than one hundred dollars; and all bonds issued by any company under this act, shall be binding on said company and collectable in law, notwithstanding such bonds are negotiated and sold by such corporation at less than the par value thereof.
- Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 30, 1852.]